MAY 15, 2014 BANKING



## **ISSUER COMMENT**

## The Co-operative Bank's £400 Million Equity Placement Is Credit Positive

From Credit Outlook

## **Analyst Contacts:**

LONDON

+44.20.7772.5454

Carlos Suarez Duarte +44.20.7772.1061

Vice President - Senior Analyst
carlos.suarezduarte@moodys.com

Last Friday, The Co-operative Bank Plc (Caa2 negative, E/ca negative¹) announced it had successfully placed £400 million of core equity Tier 1 capital (CET1) through the issue of 200 million ordinary shares. The placement is credit positive for Co-operative Bank's bondholders because it will allow the bank to strengthen its capital position and remain a going concern. Moreover, the capital raise will allow Co-operative Bank to restore its capital back to that which it outlined as the starting point of its four- to five-year turnaround strategy.

The placement adds approximately 250 basis points to the bank's Capital Requirements Directive IV (CRD IV) CET1 ratio, which on a pro forma basis will be approximately 9.8%, according to information provided by the bank. The capital placement was necessary after Co-operative Bank reported a £1.3 billion operating loss following the bank excluding the profit generated by an exchange of junior instruments for equity and subordinated bonds that the bank and Co-operative Group (unrated) issued in December 2013. The higher-than-expected loss was mainly driven by £412 million of additional conduct remediation charges, including those related to mis-selling payment protection insurance and interest rate swaps, violations of the UK's consumer credit act and customer redress related to mortgage products.

Although Co-operative Bank continues to benefit from regulatory forbearance from the UK's Prudential Regulation Authority in connection to its non-compliance with its individual capital guidance, we believe that the bank will aim to maintain a material cushion in excess of the minimum 7% CRD IV CET1 ratio that the PRA requires. However, we do not expect the bank to be profitable over the next two to three years owing to its high cost base and high investment requirements in IT infrastructure. Therefore, improvements in capital ratios will have to come from further capital raises or from capital accretive asset disposals and because the bank has limited room for error, we think that the bank's recovery plan remains highly exposed to execution risk.

## What is Moody's Credit Outlook?

Published every Monday and Thursday morning, Moody's <u>Credit Outlook</u> informs our research clients of the credit implications of current events.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The bank ratings shown in this report are The Co-operative Bank's deposit rating, its standalone bank financial strength rating/baseline credit assessment and the corresponding rating outlooks.

Following the capital raising, Co-operative Group's stake in the bank will decline to approximately 20% from 30%. The separation between Co-operative Bank and Co-operative Group is having relevant consequences for the cost structure of the bank, as evidenced by the £39.4 million of costs associated with the process in 2013. In addition, the reduced ownership increases the uncertainty of Co-operative Group's participation in any future capital raises. However, the CRD IV CET1 ratio's improvement to 9.8% will provide management with some flexibility to manage unexpected losses as it continues an extensive review of legacy issues, particularly those related to processes, procedures and documentation.

For research publications that reference Credit Ratings, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on <a href="https://www.moodys.com">www.moodys.com</a> for the most updated Credit Rating Action information and rating history.

Report Number: 170697	
Author Carlos Suarez Duarte	Production Specialist Wing Chan

© 2014 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS AND NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO CONSIDER MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS IN MAKING ANY INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <a href="https://www.moodys.com">www.moodys.com</a> under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for "retail clients" to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

